BioSIMKey - ADT60 Reference Manual rev 1.1, Aug, 2002
 Advanced Card Systems Ltd.  Page 1 of 26
ADT60
Reference Manual
BioSIMKey
Fingerprint Scanner & Plug-in Smart Card Reader
Advanced Card Systems Ltd.
Room 302, 3/F., Shun Fat Industrial building,

command for a particular card type to be used, and how the bits in the response to the
GET_ACR_STAT command correspond with the respective card types.
Cyber-mouse card type code Card Type
00H Auto-select T=0 or T=1 communication protocol
0CH MCU-based cards with T=0 communication protocol
0DH MCU-based cards with T=1 communication protocol
BioSIMKey - ADT60 Reference Manual rev 1.1, Aug, 2002
 Advanced Card Systems Ltd.  Page 24 of 26
APPENDIX B:  RESPONSE STATUS CODES
The following table summarizes the possible status code bytes SW1, SW2  returned by the
BioSIMKey:
SW1 SW2 Status
90  00 OK – command successfully executed
90 01 OK – using T=1 protocol  (only in response to the RESET command)
90 10 OK – synchronous protocol is used (only in response to the RESET command).  The exact
card type should be selected by using the SELECT_CARD_TYPE command.
60  01 No card type selected
60  02 No card in reader
60  03 Wrong card type specified
60 04 Card not powered up;
This status code is also returned in a response if the card was temporarily removed during
a card access.
60  05 Invalid Instruction Code
60  20 Card failure
60  22 Short circuit at card connector
62  01 Secret code verify failed
67  01 Command incompatible with card type
67  02 Card address error
67  03 Data length error
67  04 Invalid length of response  (with READ command)
67  05 Secret code locked
67  12 APDU command aborted (only MCU-based card using T=1 protocol); the command
abortion may be caused by a card internal failure.
BioSIMKey - ADT60 Reference Manual rev 1.1, Aug, 2002
 Advanced Card Systems Ltd.  Page 25 of 26
APPENDIX C:  TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Device
BioSIMKey Fingerprint Scanner & Smart Card Reader/Writer
Power supply
Supply voltage .......................................Regulated 5V DC
Supply current........................................< 100mA  (without smart card)
Universal Serial Bus Interface
Type .......................................................USB, four lines: +5V, GND, D+ and D-
Connector ..............................................supplied together with the reader
Speed.....................................................1.5 Mbps
Fingerprint Scanner Interface
Power supply .........................................USB powered
Power consumption ..............................Max 100 mA @ 5.5V
Active sensor size..................................12.8 x 18 mm
Array size ..............................................256 x 360 pixels
Array pitch .............................................50 microns
Image resolution ...................................508 DPI
ESD tolerant ..........................................+/- 15kV
Smart Card Interface
Standard ................................................ ISO 7816 1/2/3, T=0 and T=1
Supply current........................................max. 50mA
smart card read / write speed ................9600 – 115200 bps
Short circuit protection ..........................+5V / GND on all pins
The presence of the smart card power supply voltage is indicated through a red LED on the reader
CLK frequency .......................................4 MHz